

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; TRANSPORTATION SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION,**

Defendant – Appellees,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, AND OPENTHEGOVERNMENT.ORG
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Anne L. Weismann
Melanie Sloan
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1400 Eye Street, NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1	
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3	
ARGUMENT	4	
THE FACTUAL MATERIAL SOUGHT HERE DOES NOT FALL WITHIN THE PROTECTION OF EXEMPTION 5 OF THE FOIA		4
A. Exemption 5 Protects Factual Material Only Where It Is Inexplicably Intertwined With Deliberative Material Or Itself Reveals Deliberative Material		4
B. The Material At Issue Falls Into Neither Exception To Required Disclosure For Factual Material Under Exemption 5		10
C. This Circuit’s Opinion In <i>Ancient Coin</i> Does Not Support Withholding The Requested Factual Material As Deliberative		13
D. Accepting The District Court’s Analysis Would Threaten The Integrity Of The Decision Making Process And Undermine The Goals Of The FOIA		15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Dep't of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 424 F.2d 925 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5, 6
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	16
* <i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	5, 6, 7
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2013), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31330	11, 13, 15
<i>EPIC v. TSA</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2013), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31344	10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Mapother v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Mead Data Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10, 11
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Train</i> , 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	8, 14

*Chief Authorities are Designated by an Asterisk

<i>Nat'l Courier Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 516 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. Dep't of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	5
<i>*Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>*Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Quarles v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7, 15
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Wolfe v. Dep't of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	4
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Rep. No. 1497 (1966).....	5
Hearings on S. 1160, S. 1336, S. 1758, & S. 1879 before the Subcommittee on Admin. Practice & Procedure of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965)	6
S. Rep. No. 813 (1965)	5
S. Rep. No. 1219 (1964)	6
